
 1

Wichita, Kansas 
October 1, 2007,  
10:00 a.m., Monday 
Conference Room, 12th Floor 
 

MINUTES - BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS* 
 

The Board of Bids and Contracts met with Shirley Rogers, Division Supervisor, 
Department of Public Works in the Chair; Cheryl Busada, Senior Accountant, Controllers 
Office, representing the Director of Finance; Jay Newton, Capital Improvement 
Coordinator, Finance/Budget, representing the Budget Office, and Deborah Tadlock, 
Secretary to City Clerk, present.   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting dated September 24, 2007, were read and on motion 
approved. 

Bids were opened September 28, 2007 pursuant to advertisements published on:  

Hydraulic Landscaping from 63rd Street South to MacArthur   (Hydraulic, south of MacArthur) 
(472-84118/706922/205388)  Traffic to be maintained during construction using flagpersons and 
barricades.  (District III)  
 
 Complete Landscaping Systems - $87,719.57 

Maize Court from the west line of Maize Road, west to and including the cul-de-sac to serve 
Lillie 2nd Addition (south of Maple, west of Maize Road) (472-84286/766123/490141)  Does not 
affect existing traffic.  (District V)  

 Cornejo & Sons Construction - $121,458.75 

Fawn Grove/Morris, from the east line of Lot 84, Block 2, to the west line of Fawn Grove 
Addition; Fawn Grove Court from the east line of Fawn Grove to and including the cul-de-sac 
(Lots 23 through 34, Block 3); Fawn Grove Court from the east line of Fawn Grove to and 
including the cul-de-sac (Lots 35 through 42, Block 3) to serve Fawn Grove at Sunset Lakes 
Addition (south of Kellogg, west of Greenwich) (472-84576/766161/490179)  Does not affect 
existing traffic.  (District II) 

 Cornejo & Sons Construction - $174,345.13 

44th Street South from the west line of Lot 6, Block 6, to the east line of Legacy 3rd Addition; St. 
Paul from the south line of Legacy 3rd Addition to the south line of 44th Street South; St. Paul 
Court from the west line of St. Paul to and including the cul-de-sac (Lots 1 through 5, Block 3); 
Chase from the north line of 44th Street South, west to the north line of Lot 1, Block 6 to serve 
Legacy 3rd Addition (north of 47th Street South, west of Meridian) (472-84527/766136/490154)  
Does not affect existing traffic.  (District IV) 

 Cornejo & Sons Construction - $465,483.90 

 



 2

Lateral 49, Main 24 Southwest Interceptor Sewer to serve The Waterfront 4th Addition (north of 
13th Street North, east of Webb) (468-83919/744243/480931)  Does not affect existing traffic.  
(District II)  

 Dondlinger & Sons - $32,916.00 

Water Distribution System to serve The Waterfront 4th Addition (north of 13th Street North, east 
of Webb) (448-90020/735374/470047)  Does not affect existing traffic.  (District II)  

 Utilities Plus - $15,608.00 

Storm Water Sewer #633 to serve Reed Commercial Addition (south of 21st Street North, east of 
127th Street East) (468-84399/751455/485346)  Does not affect existing traffic.  (District II)  

 Nowak Construction - $16,444.00 

Lateral 4, Main 6 Cowskin Interceptor Sewer to serve Turkey Creek 3rd Addition (north of 
Pawnee, east of 135th Street West) (468-84287/744246/480934)  Does not affect existing traffic.  
(District V) 

 Nowak Construction - $233,468.00 
 
Arkansas River Bike Path Enhancement Project (Central to 13th) 87 TE-158-01 
472-84405(706963) (District I) 
 
 Wildcat Construction - $593,449.40 (Base Bid) 
                 $  18,200.00 (Add Alternate) 
                 $611,649.40 (Total Bid) 
 
The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
subject to check, same being the lowest and best bids within the Engineer's construction 
estimate. 
 
AIRPORT DEPARTMENT/AIRFIELD DIVISION: Liquid Deicer for Runways 
 
 Cryotech Deicing Technology - $31,560.00* 
 
    *Estimate – Contract approved on unit cost basis; refer to attachments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT/TRAINING DIVISION: Boots and Shoes 
 
 Smart Security and Investigations, Inc. - $17,515.00* 
 
    *Estimate – Contract approved on unit cost basis; refer to attachments. 
 



 3

The Purchasing Division recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board recommended that the contracts be awarded as outlined above, 
same being the lowest and best bid. 
 
On motion, the Board of Bids adjourned. 
 

__________________________________ 
Shirley Rogers, Division Supervisor  
Department of Public Works 
 

______________________________ 
Deborah A. Tadlock  
Secretary - City Clerk 
 
 


